

No. 15-274

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
THEOLOGIANS AND ETHICISTS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

---

CRAIG E. COUNTRYMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Fish & Richardson P.C.*  
*12390 El Camino Real*  
*San Diego, CA 92130*  
*(858) 678-5070*  
*countryman@fr.com*

CAROLINE K. SIMONS  
JAMES N. SEBEL  
*Fish & Richardson P.C.*  
*One Marina Park Drive*  
*Boston, MA 02210*

HOLLY K. VICTORSON  
*Fish & Richardson P.C.*  
*500 Arguello St.*  
*Redwood City, CA 94063*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Human Law Must Be Just, and HB2 Is Not Just.....	3
A. HB2 Is Unjust Because It Is Not Based on Reason.....	4
B. HB2 Is Unjust Because It Is Not Promulgated.....	7
C. HB2 Is Unjust Because It Is Not in the Common Good.....	10
1. HB2 Causes More Harm Than Good.....	10
2. HB2 Disproportionally Hurts Vulnerable Women.....	12
II. HB2 Undermines <i>Casey</i> 's Protection of Religious Freedom Through Surreptitious Means.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	17
<i>Cline v. Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice</i> , 313 P.3d 253 (Okla. Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	12
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) (Kennedy, J., dissenting) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) <i>modified</i> , 790 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 14A1288 (Nov. 13, 2015) .....	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673, 684-85 (W.D. Tex. 2014) .....	6, 11

**Statutes**

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a)(1)(A).....	3
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010(a) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Open Letter to Texas Legislators: Get Out of Our Exam Rooms</i> (July 9, 2013).....	8
Aristotle, <i>Physics</i> .....	5
Daniel C. Maguire, <i>Sacred Energies: When the World's Religions Sit Down to Talk about the Future of Human Life and the Plight of This Planet</i> (Fortress Press, 2000) .....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 62 .....	7
<i>HB 2 Debate - Second Reading</i> , 83rd Leg., 2d Sess. Supp. (Tx. July 9, 2013) .....	8, 9

Holy See, Declaration on Religious Freedom – <i>Dignitatis Humanae</i> (Dec. 7, 1965), <a href="http://www.vatican.va/archive/hist_councils/ii_vatican_council/documents/vat-ii_decl_19651207_dignitatis-humanae_en.html">http://www.vatican.va/archive/hist_councils/ii_vatican_council/documents/vat-ii_decl_19651207_dignitatis-humanae_en.html</a> .....	14
J. Budziszewski, <i>Commentary on Thomas Aquinas’s Treatise on Law</i> (Cambridge University Press, 2014) .....	5, 7
John Courtney Murray, <i>The Human Right to Religious Freedom, in Religious Liberty: Catholic Struggles with Pluralism</i> (J. Leon Hooper, S.J., ed., 1993) .....	16
Kim Soffen, <i>How Texas Could Set National Template for Limiting Abortion Access</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2015) .....	11
Office of the General Assembly Presbyterian Church, Report of the Special Committee on Problem Pregnancies and Abortion (1992) .....	15
Pope Leo XIII, <i>Rerum Novarum</i> .....	13
<i>Sacred Rights: The Case for Contraception and Abortion in World Religions</i> (Daniel C. Maguire ed., Oxford University Press, 2003) .....	15, 16
St. Augustine, <i>De mendacio</i> .....	7

- Sharon A. Dobie et al., *Abortion Services in Rural Washington State, 1983-1984 to 1993-1994: Availability and Outcomes*, 31 *Fam. Plan. Persp.* 241 (1999) ..... 6
- Tara Culp-Ressler, *Anti-Abortion Activists Trying to Pretend Women in Texas No Longer Have Right to Choose*, *ThinkProgress* (Aug. 9, 2015), <http://thinkprogress.org/health/2015/08/09/3688682/abortion-law-texas-confusion/> ..... 9
- Texas Policy Evaluation Project, *Texas Women’s Experiences Attempting Self-Induced Abortion in the Face of Dwindling Options* (Nov. 17, 2015), <https://utexas.app.box.com/WExSelfInductionResearchBrief/> ..... 12
- Thomas Aquinas, *The Summa Theologiae of St. Thomas Aquinas* (Fathers of the English Dominican Province trans., Burns, Oates & Washbourne, 2d rev. ed. 1920) (1274) ..... *passim*
- Unitarian Universalist Association, *Abortion: Right to Choose: 1978 General Resolution*, <http://www.uua.org/statements/abortion-right-choose> ..... 15

Unitarian Universalist Association,  
*Right to Choose: 1987 General  
Resolution,*  
<http://www.uua.org/statements/right-choose> ..... 15

William R. LaFleur, *Liquid Life:  
Abortion and Buddhism in Japan*  
(Princeton University Press, 1992) ..... 16

World Health Organization, *Safe  
Abortion: Technical and Policy  
Guidance for Health Systems* (2d ed.  
2012) ..... 6
